states  hong kong   japanese  States  Hong Kong   Japanese
 dollars  dollars  euros  yen  Dollars  Dollars  Euros  Yen
 (rmB’000)  (rmB’000)  (rmB’000)  (rmB’000)  (RMB’000)  (RMB’000)  (RMB’000)  (RMB’000 )

Cash and cash equivalents 22,830  7,897  24  –  16,125  8,580  7,406  –
Trade and bills receivable –  –  –  –  –  –  7,564  –
Deposits, other receivables
 and prepayments 11,874  –  –  –  375  –  10,795  3,661
Other payables –  –  –  –  (7,274 ) –  –  –

Overall net exposure 34,704  7,897  24  –  9,226  8,580  25,765  3,661

Shenji Group Kunming Machine Tool Company Limited Annual Repor t 2009204

Notes to the fiNaNcial statemeNts
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan unless otherwise indicated)

Annual  Repor t  2009 Shenji  Group Kunming Machine Tool Company Limited 205

40. fiNaNcial risk maNaGemeNt aNd fair values (Continued)

(d) currency risk (Continued)

(iv) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and
retained profits) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant
exposure at the balance sheet date had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables
remained constant.

 2009 2008
 increase/  effect on  Increase/  Effect on
 (decrease)  profit after  (decrease)  profit after
 in foreign  tax and  in foreign  tax and
 exchange  retained  exchange  retained
 rates  profits  rates  profits
 %  rmB’000  %  RMB’000

United States Dollars 2%  657  6%  478
 (2% ) (657 ) (6% ) (478 )

Hong Kong Dollars 2%  134  6%  438
 (2% ) (134 ) (6% ) (438 )

Euros 5%  (13 ) 9%  2,125
 (5% ) 13  (9% ) (2,125 )

Japanese Yen   –  15%  467
   –  (15% ) (467 )

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the
instantaneous effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax and equity measured in
the respective functional currencies, translated into Renminbi at the exchange rate ruling at
the balance sheet date for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied
to re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to
foreign currency risk at the balance sheet date. The analysis is performed on the same basis